## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Richland-Lexington Airport Commission (the "Commission"), the governing body of the Richland-Lexington Airport District, South Carolina (the "District"), that a public hearing will be held on Tuesday, December 1, 2020 at 11:00 a.m. local time in the Carolina Room at Columbia Metropolitan Airport, 3250 Airport Boulevard, West Columbia, South Carolina 29170, regarding the issuance by the District of its revenue note (the "Note") in a principal amount not to exceed \$15 million.

Proceeds of the Note will be used by the District to finance improvements to the baggage handling facilities and related capital improvements at the Columbia Metropolitan Airport (the "Airport"), located at 3250 Airport Boulevard, West Columbia, South Carolina, 29170.

The Note will be payable solely and exclusively out of revenues derived from the operation of the Airport and will not constitute an indebtedness of the District within the meaning of any South Carolina constitutional provision or other statutory limitation (other than Article X, Section 14(10) of the State Constitution permitting indebtedness payable solely from a source of revenues derived from other than a tax or license) or give rise to any pecuniary liability of the City of Columbia, Richland County, or Lexington County.

At the time and place set for the public hearing, any member of the public may appear and express his or her views concerning the proposed Note. Attendance at the hearing will require adherence to appropriate health and safety precautions in view of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, including compliance with social-distancing requirements and the wearing of masks. The hearing will also be accessible on Zoom. To join the Zoom meeting, please use the following web address:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84361075893?pwd=UnNqaVVDQU5rVExSVEcrcEdrZE5udz09

Passcode: 788545, meeting ID: 843 6107 5893.

Or use the one-tap mobile access: +13017158592,,84361075893# or +13126266799,, 84361075893#

Finally, written comments may be submitted until the day before the hearing to the Director of Finance & Administration, Columbia Metropolitan Airport, 3250 Airport Boulevard, Suite 10, West Columbia, South Carolina, 29170, or by email addressed to <u>g.hornsby@flycae.com</u>.

RICHLAND-LEXINGTON AIRPORT DISTRICT

By Mike Gula, Executive Director